
Video Baby Monitor



Contents 
1. Overview   (01)

1.1 Packing List   (01)

1.2 Parent Unit   (02)

1.3 Baby Unit   (03)

2. Installation and Usage   (03)

2.1 Setting Up   (03)

2.2 Camera Placement (on the wall)   (04)

2.3 Replacing the Camera Len   (05)

3. Usage Guide   (06)

3.1 Keyboard & Indicator Light Instructions   (06)

3.2 Menu Options Overview   (07)

3.3 Status Indication Overview   (08)

3.4 Switching Camera   (09)

4. FAQ   (10)

5. WARNING   (11)

5.1 STRANGULATION HAZARD   (11)

5.2 NOISE OR SIGNAL INTERFERENCE   (12)

5.3 FCC WARNING   (12)

6. Maintenance and Warranty   (13)

7. Information on Product Disposal   (14) 

1. Descripción general   (15)

1.1 Lista de empaque   (15)

1.2 Unidad de padres   (16)

1.3 Unidad de bebé   (17)

2. Instalación y uso   (17)

2.1 Configuración   (17)

2.2 Colocación de la cámara (en la pared)   (18)

2.3 Reemplazo de la lente de la cámara   (19)

3. Guía de uso   (20)

3.1 Instrucciones de teclado e indicadores luminosos   (20)

3.2 Descripción general de las opciones del menú   (21)

3.3 Descripción general de la indicación de estado   (22)

3.4 Preguntas frecuente   (23)

4. 4Preguntas frecuente   (25)

5. ADVERTENCIA   (26)

5.1 PELIGRO DE ESTRANGULACIÓN   (26)

5.2 RUIDO O INTERFERENCIA DE SEÑAL   (27)

6. Mantenimiento y garantía   (27)

7. Información sobre la eliminación del producto   (27) 

EN ES



1. Überblick   (28)

1.1 Packliste   (28)

1.2 Elterneinheit   (29)

1.3 Babyeinheit   (30)

2. Installation und Verwendung   (30)

2.1 Einrichtung   (30)

2.2 Kameraplatzierung (an der Wand)   (31)

2.3 Austausch der Kamera-Linse   (32)

3. Verwendungshandbuch   (33)

3.1 Tastatur- und Anzeigelichtanweisungen   (33)

3.2 Übersicht über die Menüoptionen   (34)

3.3 Übersicht über den Statusindikator   (35)

3.4 Wechseln der Kamera   (36)

4. FAQ   (38)

5. WARNING   (39)

5.1 STRANGULIERUNGSGEFAHR   (39)

5.2 GERÄUSCHE ODER SIGNALSTÖRUNGEN   (40)

6. Wartung und Garantie   (40)

7. Informationen zur Entsorgung des Produkts   (40) 

1. Aperçu   (41)

1.1 Liste de colisage   (41)

1.2 Unité parentale   (42)

1.3 Unité bébé   (43)

2. Installation et utilisation   (43)

2.1 Configuration   (43)

2.2 Placement de la caméra (sur le mur)   (44)

2.3 Remplacement de l'objectif de la caméra   (45)

3. Guide d'utilisation   (46)

3.1 Instructions du clavier et des voyants   (46)

3.2 Aperçu des options du menu   (47)

3.3 Aperçu de l'indicateur d'état   (48)

3.4 Changement de caméra   (49)

4. 4Preguntas frecuente   (51)

5. AVERTISSEMENT   (52)

5.1 RISQUE D'ÉTRANGLEMENT   (52)

5.2 BRUIT OU INTERFÉRENCE DE SIGNAL  (53)

6. Entretien et garantie   (53)

7. Informations sur l'élimination du produit   (54) 

DE FR



1. Overview 
1.1 Packing List 

BBM04/BBM08
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Baby Unit (Camera) x 1 

Set Screw x 2

Parent Unit x 1 USB C Cable x 2

USB Chargerx 2 Wide-Angle Len x 1 

User Manual x 1 

7800mAh Extra-Long 
Battery Life

U S E R  M A N UA L

Positioning Card x 1 Quick Start Guide x 1 

1080P Baby Monitor
Quick Start Guide

Please refer the User Manual for a
full explanation of features and 

instructions of this product.

Baby Unit (Camera) x 2 

Set Screw x 4

Parent Unit x 1 USB C Cable x 3

USB Chargerx 3 Wide-Angle Len x 2

User Manual x 1 

7800mAh Extra-Long 
Battery Life

U S E R  M A N UA L

Positioning Card x 2 Quick Start Guide x 1 

1080P Baby Monitor
Quick Start Guide

Please refer the User Manual for a
full explanation of features and 

instructions of this product.

BBM06
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1.3 Baby Unit

01.

02.

03.
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2. Installation and Usage
2.1 Setting Up

Step 1

Connect the power adapter with camera. Plug the power 

adapter into power socket (refer to the illustration) . Turn the on/o� 

button on the camera to the ON position.
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Step 4
Set the parent unit to prepare for connecting.

4
1 2 3

Long Press OK button to unbid

Step 3
The factory default camera and the parent unit are paired, if there is 

no pairing phenomenon, or you need to add a new camera, 

please follow the steps below to add.

Step 2

Press         for 2 seconds to turn on the parent unit. 

2.2 Camera Placement ( on the wall ) 

Put the camera at the pre-installation angle, then viewing from the display 

monitor, check if the angle is OK Using positioning card included, punch 

two holes horizontally apart with the same separation as the installation

holes at the bottom of the camera.

Step 1
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Align the camera with the protruding screw, press and hold it down

Step 3

2.3 Replacing the Camera Len

Rotate to remove the decorative 

ring of the original lens (please 

keep the removed decorative ring 

properly, it needs to be reinstalled 

later when using the standard lens)

Take out the additional wide-angle 

lens, align it and screw it in, 

pay attention to make sure it is 

installed in place

Note: 

After installation, remove the 

lens protection cover for 

normal use

Push the matching anchors into the holes. Screw on with a screwdriver,

leaving 1cm of the screw outside of the hole

Step 2
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OK Button

Short press to confirm

Music Button
Short press to play soothing music
Short press again to stop the music

Talk Button

Volume Indicator Light

Press and hold to talk to your baby

Talk Button

Status Indicator Light

Reflects the current working status

Charging Indicator Light Blue light: Charging status

Steady green light: Normal operation
Blinking green light: No camera connection or 
camera disconnection

Reflects the sound  level from the Camera Unit
Green: Low volume, no disturbance to the child's rest
Orange: Moderate volume, attention required
Red:  High volume, may disturb the child's rest

Long press to enter rotation mode
* Note: Scan Mode   function requires connection 
with 2 or more cameras

3.1 Keyboard & Indicator Light Instructions

Button or Indicator Light Description

Button or Indicator Light

Volume Up/Down Buttons

Long press to turn the device on/o�
Short press to wake up the device /put it on standby
Control the volume level on the parent unit

Zoom Button Control the screen display to zoom in or out
Direction Buttons Control the direction of the camera

Menu Button

Short press to open menu option or go back

Double press to start quick photo capture;
Long press to enter quick video recording

* Note: Photo and video functions require an 
inserted storage card on the camera

3. Usage Guide 



Temp Alarm Options
Set temperature limits
Set temperature unit
Temp alarm switch

Record Options View recordings and photos

Setting Options

Set language
Set date and time
Child device info view, reset, and restart operations
Parent device info, upgrade, and reset operations

Music Options
Select lullaby 
Switch loop playback mode
Adjust music volume

Display Options

Anti-flicker adjustment (O�/50Hz/60Hz)

Adjust display brightness

Sleep mode switch and time adjustment
(1min/3min/5min/O�)

3.2  Menu Options Overview

Menu Icon Description Options

Feeding Alarm Options
Alarm countdown setting
Alarm time setting (o�/2hrs/3hrs/4hrs/5hrs)

Event Alarm Options

Crying detect switch and sensitivity adjustment
(High/Low/O�)

Motion detect switch and sensitivity adjustment 
(Low/Medium/High/O�)

Adjustment of alarm volume
*Not controlled by volume up and down keys in daily use

Camera Options
Add, Delete  

*Long Press OK button to unbind
*Connect up to 4 cameras
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3.3  Status Indication Overview

Status Icon Shown Description

Camera number of the currently 
displayed screen

Prompt for entering scan mode 

In night vision mode

3

08

EN

Lullaby playing number

Motion detect function enabled, RED icon 
indicates alarm triggered

Crying detect function enabled, RED icon 
indicates alarm triggered

Feeding alarm function enabled, RED icon 
indicates alarm triggered

Signal strength

Current battery level

Indicates Parent Unit sound is enabled

Indicates Parent Unit sound is disabled



NOTE: 
For additional quick action and video guides, 
please visit the website

To turn o� multiple cameras scan mode, press the"OK" button for 3 

seconds, the loop logo of the camera at the top of the screen 

will disappear. 

Turn o� multiple cameras scan mode 

2

3.4 Switching Camera
Switch cameras manually 

When two or more cameras are connected, Press the "OK" button to 

enter the split screen mode. You can now use the arrow keys to 

select a screen you want to zoom in, and press the "OK" button 

again to switch to the new camera screen.

Turn on multiple cameras scan mode 

When two or more cameras are connected, when the screen displays 

a single camera at the same time, press the "OK" button for 3 seconds, 

"Scan mode on" displays at the bottom left of the screen, and the loop 

logo of the camera appears at the top of the screen. The baby 

monitor will automatically loop real-time video from up to 4 cameras 

in single-screen mode every 15 seconds.
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Cannot hear the baby sounds on the Parent Unit
Check if the volume indicator light is working properly. If the light is not displaying, it could 

be because the child's side has a lower sound. 

If the volume indicator light is fine, but there is still no sound even when the parental side's 

volume is set to maximum, please contact customer service for technical support.

Image frozen on the Parent Unit
    Restart the Baby Unit (pull out the power adapter from the wall outlet, wait for approximately 

    5 seconds, and plug it back in). 

    Please confirm if the parental unit volume is too low. Increase the volume using the 

    volume adjustment button.

A high pitched piercing noise is heard from 
the units (feedback, static)
    The Baby Unit and Parent Unit may be too close to each other. Move them further apart.

    The volume on the Parent Unit may be set too high.

Interference or poor connection
    Opening the folded antenna upright improves signal reception Move the Baby Unit closer 

    to the Parent Unit.

    The Baby or Parent Units may be too close to metal objects.

    Other electronic devices may be interfering with the signal.

    Maybe on a low battery.

4. FAQ
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6ft

NOTE: 
For more questions about the display screen, camera or sound during use, 
you can visit the o�cial website for detailed graphic and video answers, 
or consult customer service. Thank you!

Background noise 
    In a quiet environment surrounding the Parent Unit, decrease the volume on the Parent 

    Unit to level 3 or below. 

    In a loud environment surrounding the Parent Unit, increase the volume on your Parent 

    Unit to its maximum level. 

    If the above tips do not help, the system may crash. Please disconnect the battery

    and power adapter from your unit. Then plug it in again and turn on your unit. 
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Warnings:

Avoid children's contact with the power adapter, at least maintain a distance of 6 feet or more

Follow these safety precautions to prevent fire, injury, or damage to the product and your baby.
5. WARNING

Scan QR Code to Claim 
Your Warranty.

Scan QR Code to Register 
Your Product.

www.bonoch.com/warranty www.bonoch.com/contact

support@bonoch.com

5.1 STRANGULATION HAZARD



This equipment may generate or use radio frequency energy. Changes or modifications to this 

equipment may cause harmful interference unless the modifications are expressly approved in 

the instruction manual. The user could lose the authority to operate this equipment if an 

unauthorized change or modification is made.This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. 

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful 

interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference 

that may cause undesired operation.NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to 

comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These 

limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 

installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 

installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 

communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 

installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, 

which can be determined by turning the equipment o� and on, the user is encouraged to try to 

correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: Reorient or relocate the 

receiving antenna. Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. Connect the 

equipment into an outlet on a circuit di�erent from that to which the receiver is connected. 

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. The rating information is 

located at the bottom of the unit.FCC RF Radiation Exposure and SAR StatementsThis camera 

complies with RF radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. 

5.3 FCC WARNING

Avoid placing the two cameras too close together. Please keep a distance of at least 3 feet 

or more to prevent noise or signal interference. 

5.2 NOISE OR SIGNAL INTERFERENCE

12

EN



Warranty terms
This baby monitor comes with a one-year warranty (replace or refund) and lifetime 

technical support. The warranty terms do not apply to any product that has been subject to 

abuse, misuse, negligence, or accident. 

 
If you have warranty or support issues, please contact the customer service of Amazon 

seller before leaving your review.

6. Maintenance and Warranty
Maintenance
All of the following maintenance procedures should only be performed when baby and 

parent units are unplugged and turned o�.

Clean the surfaces of the baby and parent units with a soft, flu�-free cloth.

Never use cleaning agents or solvents.

If the units become dirty, use a slightly damp cloth to wipe surfaces. Take care not to allow 

water into any openings.

This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 centimeters 

between the radiator and your bodyThis monitor has been tested for body-worn Specific 

Absorption Rate (SAR) compliance. 

The FCC has established detailed SAR requirements and has established that these 

requirements. RF Exposure Information The radio module has been evaluated under FCC Bulletin 

C95.1 and IEEE 1528 and found to be compliant to RF Exposure from radio frequency devices. This 

model meets the applicable government requirements for exposure to radio frequency waves. 

The highest reported SAR level for usage near the body (0mm) is 0.15 W/kg.   
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7. Information on Product Disposal
Always dispose of your product (with a non-removable pre-installed battery) at the end 

of its life in an environmentally responsible way and in accordance with your local waste 

disposal requirements. All cardboard and 

paper packaging materials should be recycled in accordance with your local council waste 

regulations. 
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1. Descripción general
1.1 Lista de empaque 

BBM04/BBM08
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Unidad de bebé (Cámara) X1

Tornillo de fijación x 2

Unidad de padres x 1 Cable USB C x 2

Cargador USB x 2 Lente gran angular x 1 

Manual de usuario x 1 

7800mAh Extra-Long 
Battery Life

U S E R  M A N UA L

Tarjeta de Posicionamiento x 1 Guía de inicio rápido x 1 

1080P Baby Monitor
Quick Start Guide

Please refer the User Manual for a
full explanation of features and 

instructions of this product.

Unidad de bebé (Cámara) X2

Tornillo de fijación x 4

Unidad de padres x 1 Cable USB C x 3

Cargador USB x 3 Lente gran angular x 2

Manual de usuario x 1 

7800mAh Extra-Long 
Battery Life

U S E R  M A N UA L

Tarjeta de Posicionamiento x 2 Guía de inicio rápido x 1 

1080P Baby Monitor
Quick Start Guide

Please refer the User Manual for a
full explanation of features and 

instructions of this product.

BBM06
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Pantalla

Botón de encendido/apagado

Volumen

Indicador de nivel de volumen

Luz indicadora de estado

Indicador de encendido

Menú/Atrás/Cámara/Grabación 
de video
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Zoom

Tecla de flecha hacia arriba

Tecla de flecha hacia la izquierda

Botón OK

Tecla de flecha hacia la derecha

Tecla de flecha hacia abajo

Reproducir música
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Intercomunicador

Micrófono

Antena

Altavoz

Puerto de carga 
USB-C

Orificio de reinicio

1.2 Unidad de padres 
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1.3 Unidad de bebé

01.

02.

03.

Sensor de luz

Cámara estándar

Micrófono

04.

05.

06.

Botón de sincronización

Ranura para tarjeta TF

Orificio de reinicio

07.

08.

09.

10.

Puerto de carga USB-C

Antena

Sensor de temperatura

Interruptor de encendido/
apagado

01 03

02

2. Instalación y uso
2.1 Configuración

Paso 1

Conecta el adaptador de corriente alterna a la cámara. Enchufa el 

adaptador de corriente alterna en un enchufe (ver ilustración). 

Enciende el interruptor de encendido/apagado de la cámara en

 la posición ON.
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Paso 4
Configure la unidad principal para prepararse para la conexión.

4
1 2 3

Long Press OK button to unbid

Paso 3
La cámara predeterminada de fábrica y la unidad principal están 

emparejadas. Si no hay un fenómeno de emparejamiento o necesita 

agregar una nueva cámara, siga los pasos a continuación para agregarla.

Paso 2

Presiona         y mantén presionado durante 2 segundos para encender 

la unidad de padres.

2.2 Colocación de la cámara (en la pared)

Coloque la cámara en el ángulo de preinstalación y, desde el monitor de 

visualización, verifique si el ángulo es adecuado. Usando la tarjeta de 

posicionamiento incluida, haga dos agujeros separados horizontalmente 

con la misma separación que los agujeros de instalación en la parte 

inferior de la cámara.

Paso 1
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Alinee la cámara con el tornillo sobresaliente, presione y 

mantenga presionado.

Paso 3

2.3 Reemplazo del objetivo de la cámara

Gire el anillo decorativo del objetivo 

original para quitarlo (por favor, 

guarde correctamente el anillo 

decorativo retirado, ya que deberá 

ser reinstalado más tarde cuando 

se utilice el objetivo estándar).

aque el objetivo adicional de gran 

angular, alinéelo y enrosque. Preste 

atención para asegurarse de que 

esté instalado correctamente. 

Nota: 

Después de la instalación, retire 

la cubierta de protección del 

objetivo para su uso normal.

Inserte los anclajes coincidentes en los agujeros. Atorníllelos con un 

destornillador, dejando 1 cm del tornillo fuera del agujero.

Paso 2
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Botón OK

Presiona largamente para entrar en el modo de rotación

Botón de Música
Presiona brevemente para reproducir música relajante
Presiona brevemente de nuevo para detener la música

Botón de Hablar

Luz Indicadora de Volumen

Presiona y mantén para hablar con tu bebé

Luz Indicadora de Estado

Refleja el estado de trabajo actual

Luz Indicadora de Carga Luz azul: Estado de carga

Luz verde constante: Funcionamiento normal
Luz verde parpadeante: Sin conexión de cámara o desconexión
de cámara

Refleja el nivel de sonido desde la Unidad de Cámara
Verde: Volumen bajo, sin perturbación para el descanso del niño
Naranja: Volumen moderado, se requiere atención
Rojo: Volumen alto, puede perturbar el descanso del niño

Presiona largamente para entrar en el modo de rotación
* Note: La función de rotación requiere la conexión con 2 o 
más cámaras

20
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3.1 Instrucciones del teclado e indicadores luminosos

Botón o Luz Indicadora Descripción

Botón de Encendido

Botones de Volumen Arriba/Abajo

Presiona largamente para encender/apagar el dispositivo
Presiona brevemente para despertar el dispositivo/ponerlo en espera

Controlan el nivel de volumen en la unidad de padres

Botón de Zoom Controla la visualización de la pantalla para acercar o alejar
Botones de Dirección Controlan la dirección de la cámara

Botón de Menú

Presiona brevemente para abrir la opción de menú o retroceder

Doble presión para comenzar la captura rápida de fotos;
Presiona largamente para entrar en la grabación rápida de video

* Nota: Las funciones de foto y video requieren una tarjeta de 
almacenamiento insertada en la cámara

3. Guía de uso



Opciones de Alarma 

de Temperatura

Establecer límites de temperatura

Establecer unidad de temperatura

Interruptor de alarma de temperatura

Opciones de Música

Seleccionar canción de cuna

Interruptor de modo de reproducción en bucle

Ajustar volumen de música

3.2  Resumen de las opciones del menú

Icono del Menú Descripción Opciones

Opciones de Cámara

Opciones de Alarma 

de Alimentación

Agregar, Eliminar

Configuración de cuenta regresiva de alarma
Configuración de tiempo de alarma 
(apagado/2hrs/3hrs/4hrs/5hrs)

Opciones de Alarma 

de Eventos

Interruptor de detección de llanto y ajuste de 
sensibilidad (Alto/Bajo/Apagado)

Interruptor de detección de movimiento y ajuste de 
sensibilidad (Bajo/Medio/Alto/Apagado)

Ajuste del volumen de alarma
*No controlado por las teclas de subir y bajar volumen 
en uso diario

*Presionar largamente el botón OK para desvincular
*Conectar hasta 4 cámaras
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Opciones de Grabación Ver grabaciones y fotos

Opciones de 

Configuración

Establecer idioma

Establecer fecha y hora

Ver información del dispositivo infantil, resetear y 
operaciones de reinicio
Información del dispositivo de los padres, actualización 
y operaciones de reinicio

Opciones de Pantalla

Ajuste anti-parpadeo (Apagado/50Hz/60Hz)

Ajustar brillo de pantalla

Interruptor de modo de sueño y ajuste de tiempo 
(1min/3min/5min/Apagado)

3.3  Resumen de las indicaciones de estado

Status Icon Shown Description

Número de cámara de la pantalla 

actualmente mostrada

Prompt para ingresar al Modo de Escaneo

Número de canción de cuna en reproducción

3
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3.4 Cambiando de Cámara
Cambiar cámaras manualmente
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En modo de visión nocturna

Función de detección de movimiento habilitada, 

el icono ROJO indica alarma activada

Función de detección de llanto habilitada, 

el icono ROJO indica alarma activada

Función de alarma de alimentación habilitada, 

el icono ROJO indica alarma activada

Fuerza de la señal

Nivel de batería actual

Indica que el sonido de la Unidad de Padres 

está habilitado

Indica que el sonido de la Unidad de Padres 

está deshabilitado



NOTA: Para obtener más acciones rápidas y guías de video, por favor 
visite el sitio web.

Para apagar el modo de escaneo de múltiples cámaras, 

presione el botón "OK" durante 3 segundos, el logotipo del

bucle de la cámara en la parte superior de la pantalla 

desaparecerá.

Apagar el modo de escaneo de múltiples cámaras

2
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Cuando dos o más cámaras están conectadas, presione el 

botón "OK" para ingresar al modo de pantalla dividida. Ahora 

puede usar las teclas de flecha para seleccionar una pantalla 

en la que desee hacer zoom, y presione nuevamente el botón 

"OK" para cambiar a la nueva pantalla de la cámara. 

Encender el modo de escaneo de múltiples cámaras
Cuando dos o más cámaras están conectadas, cuando la 

pantalla muestra una sola cámara al mismo tiempo, presione 

el botón "OK" durante 3 segundos, "Modo de escaneo activado" 

se muestra en la parte inferior izquierda de la pantalla, y el 

logotipo del bucle de la cámara aparece en la parte superior 

de la pantalla. El monitor de bebé rotará automáticamente el 

video en tiempo real de hasta 4 cámaras en el modo de 

pantalla única cada 15 segundos.  



No se pueden escuchar los sonidos del bebé en la unidad principal
Verifica si el indicador de volumen está funcionando correctamente. 

Si la luz no se muestra, puede ser porque el sonido del lado del niño es más bajo. Si el indicador 

de volumen está bien, pero aún no hay sonido incluso cuando el volumen del lado de los padres 

está configurado al máximo, por favor contacta al servicio al cliente para obtener soporte técnico.

Imagen congelada en la unidad principal
    Reinicia la unidad del bebé (desconecta el adaptador de corriente del enchufe de la pared, 

    espera aproximadamente 5 segundos y vuelve a enchufarlo).

    Por favor, verifica si el volumen de la unidad principal está demasiado bajo. 

    Aumenta el volumen utilizando el botón de ajuste de volumen.

Se escucha un ruido agudo y penetrante en las unidades
    La unidad del bebé y la unidad principal pueden estar demasiado cerca una de la otra. 

    Sepáralas más.

    El volumen de la unidad principal puede estar configurado demasiado alto.

Interferencias o mala conexión
    Abrir la antena plegada verticalmente mejora la recepción de la señal. 

    Acerca la unidad del bebé a la unidad principal.

    Las unidades del bebé o de los padres pueden estar demasiado cerca de objetos metálicos.

    Otros dispositivos electrónicos pueden estar interfiriendo con la señal. 

    Es posible que la batería esté baja.

4. Preguntas frecuentes
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NOTA: 
Para más preguntas sobre la pantalla, la cámara o el sonido durante el uso, puedes visitar el 
sitio web oficial para obtener respuestas detalladas en gráficos y videos, o consultar 
al servicio al cliente. ¡Gracias!

Ruido de fondo
    En un entorno tranquilo alrededor de la unidad principal, disminuye el volumen en la 

    unidad principal al nivel 3 o inferior.

    En un entorno ruidoso alrededor de la unidad principal, aumenta el volumen en tu unidad

    principal al máximo.

    Si los consejos anteriores no ayudan, es posible que el sistema se haya bloqueado. Desconecta 

    la batería y el adaptador de corriente de la unidad. Luego vuelve a enchufarlo y 

    enciende la unidad.

 

Advertencias:

Siga estas precauciones de seguridad para evitar incendios, lesiones o daños en el producto 
y en su bebé. 

Evite colocar las dos cámaras demasiado cerca una de la otra. Por favor, mantenga una distancia 
de al menos 2 metro o más para evitar ruidos o interferencias de señal.

6ft

5. ADVERTENCIA

Escanea el código QR para 
reclamar tu garantía.

Escanea el código QR para 
registrar tu producto. 

www.bonoch.com/warranty www.bonoch.com/contact

support@bonoch.com
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Condiciones de la garantía
Este baby monitor tiene un año de garantía (sustitución o reembolso) y asistencia técnica de 

por vida. Los términos de la garantía 

no se aplican a ningún producto que haya sido objeto de abuso, mal uso, negligencia o accidente. 

 ISi tiene problemas con la garantía o la asistencia técnica, póngase en contacto con el servicio 

de atención al cliente del vendedor de Amazon antes de dejar su opinión.

7. Información sobre el desecho del producto
Elimine siempre su producto (con la batería preinstalada no extraíble) al final de su vida útil de 

forma respetuosa con el medio ambiente y de acuerdo con los requisitos locales de eliminación 

de residuos. 

Todos los materiales de embalaje de cartón y papel deben ser reciclados de acuerdo con la 

normativa de residuos de su ayuntamiento.

6. Maintenance and Warranty
Mantenimiento
    Todos los procedimientos de mantenimiento que se indican a continuación sólo deben realizarse 

    cuando las unidades del bebé y de los padres estén desenchufadas y apagadas.

    Limpie las superficies de las unidades del bebé y de los padres con un paño suave y sin pelusas.

    No utilice nunca productos de limpieza ni disolventes.

    Si las unidades se ensucian, utilice un paño ligeramente húmedo para limpiar las superficies. 

    Procure que no entre agua por ninguna abertura.

Evite colocar las dos cámaras demasiado cerca una de la otra. Por favor, mantenga una 

distancia de al menos 1 metro o más para evitar ruidos o interferencias de señal.

5.2 RUIDO O INTERFERENCIA DE SEÑAL
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1. Überblick
1.1 Packliste

BBM04/BBM08
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Babyeinheit (Kamera) x 1 

Befestigungsschraube x 2

Elterneinheit x 1 USB C Kabel x 2

USB Ladegerät x 2 Weitwinkelobjektiv x 1 

Benutzerhandbuch x 1 

7800mAh Extra-Long 
Battery Life

U S E R  M A N UA L

Positionierungskartex 1 Schnellstartanleitung x 1 

1080P Baby Monitor
Quick Start Guide

Please refer the User Manual for a
full explanation of features and 

instructions of this product.

Babyeinheit (Kamera) x 2

Befestigungsschraube x 4

Elterneinheit x 1 USB C Kabel x 3

USB Ladegerät x 3 Weitwinkelobjektiv x 2 

Benutzerhandbuch x 1 

7800mAh Extra-Long 
Battery Life

U S E R  M A N UA L

Positionierungskarte x 2 Schnellstartanleitung x 1 

1080P Baby Monitor
Quick Start Guide

Please refer the User Manual for a
full explanation of features and 

instructions of this product.

BBM06



17

18

19

20

Display

Ein-/Ausschaltknopf

Lautstärke

Lautstärkepegelanzeige

Statusanzeigeleuchte

Netzzeichen

Menü/Zurück/Kamera/

Videoaufnahme

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

Zoom

Pfeiltaste nach oben

Pfeiltaste nach links

OK-Taste

Pfeiltaste nach rechts

Pfeiltaste nach unten

Musik abspielen

15

16

17

18

19

20

Gegensprechanlage

Mikrofon

Antenne

Lautsprecher

USB-C-Ladeanschluss

Reset-Loch

1.2 Elterneinheit
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1.3 Babyeinheit

01.

02.

03.

Lichtsensor

Standardkamera

Mikrofon

04.

05.

06.

Verbindungsknopf

TF-Steckplatz

Reset-Loch

07.

08.

09.

10.

USB-C-Ladeanschluss

Antenne

Temperatursensor

Ein-/Ausschalter

01 03

02

2. Installation und Verwendung
2.1 Einrichtung

Schritt 1

Verbinden Sie den Wechselstromadapter mit der Kamera. 

Stecken Sie den Wechselstromadapter in eine Steckdose (siehe Abbildung). 

Schalten Sie den Ein-/Aus-Schalter an der Kamera auf EIN.
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Schritt 4
Stellen Sie die Elterneinheit ein, um sich auf die Verbindung vorzubereiten.

4
1 2 3

Long Press OK button to unbid

Schritt 3
Die werkseitig voreingestellte Kamera und die Elterneinheit sind gepaart. 

Wenn keine Paarung erfolgt ist oder Sie eine neue Kamera hinzufügen 

möchten, befolgen Sie bitte die folgenden Schritte, um diese hinzuzufügen. 

Schritt 2

Halten         Sie 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um die 

Elterneinheit einzuschalten. 

2.2 Kameraplatzierung (an der Wand)

Platzieren Sie die Kamera in einem vorgegebenen Winkel. Überprüfen Sie 

vom Anzeigemonitor aus, ob der Winkel in Ordnung ist. Verwenden Sie 

die beiliegende Positionierungskarte, um zwei horizontal voneinander 

entfernte Löcher mit dem gleichen Abstand wie die Installationslöcher 

am unteren Teil der Kamera zu markieren.

Schritt 1
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Richten Sie die Kamera mit der herausragenden Schraube aus 

und drücken Sie sie fest.

Schritt 3

2.3 Austausch des Kamerobjektivs

Drehen Sie den Zierlinsenring des 

Originalobjektivs, um ihn zu entfernen

 (bewahren Sie den entfernten

 Zierlinsenring bitte ordnungsgemäß 

auf, da er später beim Verwenden des 

Standardobjektivs wieder installiert 

werden muss).

Nehmen Sie das zusätzliche 

Weitwinkelobjektiv heraus, richten

Sie es aus und schrauben Sie es ein. 

Achten Sie darauf, dass es richtig

 installiert ist.

Hinweis: 

Nach der Installation entfernen 

Sie die Objektivschutzabdeckung

für den normalen Gebrauch.

Setzen Sie die passenden Dübel in die Löcher ein. Schrauben Sie sie 

mit einem Schraubenzieher fest, wobei Sie etwa 1 cm der Schraube 

außerhalb des Lochs stehen lassen.

Schritt 2
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OK-Taste

Short press to confirm

Musik-Taste
Short press to play soothing music
Short press again to stop the music

Sprechen-Taste

Lautstärkeanzeige-Leuchte

Press and hold to talk to your baby

Statusanzeige-Leuchte

Ladeanzeige-Leuchte Blaues Licht: Ladezustand

Spiegelt den aktuellen Betriebsstatus wider
Steady grünes Licht: Normaler Betrieb
Blinkendes grünes Licht: Keine Kameraverbindung oder 
Kameratrennung

Spiegelt den Schallpegel von der Kameraeinheit wider
Grün: Niedrige Lautstärke, keine Störung der Ruhe des Kindes
Orange: Moderate Lautstärke, Aufmerksamkeit erforderlich
Rot: Hohe Lautstärke, kann die Ruhe des Kindes stören

Long press to enter rotation mode
* Note: Scan Mode   function requires connection 
with 2 or more cameras
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3.1 Anweisungen zur Tastatur und Anzeigelichtern

Taste oder Leuchte Beschreibung

Ein-/Aus-Taste

Lauter/Leiser-Tasten

Long press to turn the device on/o�
Short press to wake up the device /put it on standby
Control the volume level on the parent unit

Zoom-Taste Control the screen display to zoom in or out
Richtungstasten Control the direction of the camera

Menü-Taste Kurzes

Short press to open menu option or go back

Double press to start quick photo capture;
Long press to enter quick video recording

* Note: Photo and video functions require an 
inserted storage card on the camera

3. Verwendungshandbuch



Temperaturalarm-

Optionen

Set temperature limits

Set temperature unit

Temp alarm switch

Musikoptionen

Select lullaby 

Switch loop playback mode

Adjust music volume

3.2  Übersicht der Menüoptionen

Menüsymb Beschreibung Optionen

Kameraoptionen

Fütterungswecker-

Optionen

Hinzufügen, Löschen

Einstellung für Countdown des Alarms

Einstellung der Alarmzeit (Aus/2 Std./3 Std./4 Std./5 Std.)

Ereignis-Alarmoptionen

Crying detect switch and sensitivity 
adjustment (High/Low/O�)

Motion detect switch and sensitivity 
adjustment (Low/Medium/High/O�)

Adjustment of alarm volume
*Not controlled by volume up and down 
keys in daily use

*Lange OK-Taste drücken zum Entkoppeln 
*Bis zu 4 Kameras verbinden
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Aufnahmeeinstellungen Aufzeichnungen und Fotos anzeigen

Einstellungsoptionen

Sprache einstellen

Datum und Uhrzeit einstellen

Informationen zum Gerät des Kindes anzeigen, 
zurücksetzen und neu starten

Informationen zum Gerät der Eltern, Upgrade und 
Zurücksetzen anzeigen

Anzeigeoptionen

Einstellung gegen Flackern (Aus/50Hz/60Hz)

Anpassung der Displayhelligkeit

Einstellung des Schlafmodus und der Zeiteinstellung 
(1 Min./3 Min./5 Min./Aus)

3.3  Übersicht der Statusanzeigen

Status Icon Shown Description

Nummer der momentan angezeigten Kamera

Au�orderung zum Betreten des Scan-Modus

Nummer des gerade abgespielten Schlaflieds

3
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3.4 Wechseln der Kamera
Manuelles Umschalten der Kameras
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Im Nachtmodus

Bewegungserkennungsfunktion aktiviert, 

ROTE Anzeige zeigt ausgelösten

Alarm an Weinerkennungsfunktion aktiviert, 

ROTE Anzeige zeigt ausgelösten

Alarm an Fütterungsalarmfunktion aktiviert, 

ROTE Anzeige zeigt ausgelösten

Alarm an Signalstärke

Aktueller Batteriestand

Gibt an, dass der Ton des Elterngeräts aktiviert ist

Gibt an, dass der Ton des Elterngeräts 

deaktiviert ist



HINWEIS: 
Für zusätzliche schnelle Aktionen und Videoanleitungen besuchen 
Sie bitte die Website.

Um den Scan-Modus für mehrere Kameras zu deaktivieren, 

drücken Sie die "OK"-Taste für 3 Sekunden, 

das Schleifenlogo der Kamera oben auf 

dem Bildschirm verschwindet. 

Deaktivieren des Scan-Modus für mehrere Kameras

2
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Wenn zwei oder mehr Kameras verbunden sind, drücken Sie 

die "OK"-Taste, um in den Bildschirm-Teilungsmodus zu gelangen. 

Sie können nun die Pfeiltasten verwenden, um einen Bildschirm 

auszuwählen, den Sie vergrößern möchten, und drücken Sie erneut 

die "OK"-Taste, um zum neuen Kamerabildschirm zu wechseln.

Aktivieren des Scan-Modus für mehrere Kameras

Wenn zwei oder mehr Kameras verbunden sind und der Bildschirm 

gleichzeitig eine einzelne Kamera anzeigt, drücken Sie die 

"OK"-Taste für 3 Sekunden, "Scan-Modus aktiviert" wird unten links 

auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt und das Schleifenlogo der Kamera 

erscheint oben auf dem Bildschirm. Das Babyphone schaltet 

automatisch alle 15 Sekunden



Keine Geräusche vom Baby auf dem Elterngerät zu hören
Überprüfen Sie, ob die Lautstärkeanzeige korrekt funktioniert. 

Wenn die Anzeige nicht leuchtet, kann es daran liegen, dass die Geräusche auf der Seite des Kindes 

leiser sind. Wenn die Lautstärkeanzeige in Ordnung ist, aber kein Ton zu hören ist, obwohl die 

Lautstärke des Elternteils auf Maximum eingestellt ist, wenden Sie sich bitte an den 

Kundenservice für technischen Support.

Bild auf dem Elterngerät eingefroren
Starten Sie das Babygerät neu (ziehen Sie den Netzadapter aus der Steckdose, warten Sie etwa 5 

Sekunden und stecken Sie ihn wieder ein). Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Lautstärke des Elterngeräts 

nicht zu niedrig eingestellt ist. Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke mit der Lautstärketaste.

Hoher, durchdringender Ton von den Geräten zu hören
(Rückkopplung, Störgeräusche) 
     Starten Sie das Babygerät neu (ziehen Sie den Netzadapter aus der Steckdose, warten Sie etwa 5 

     Sekunden und stecken Sie ihn wieder ein).

     Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Lautstärke des Elterngeräts nicht zu niedrig eingestellt ist.

     Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke mit der Lautstärketaste.

Störungen oder schlechte Verbindung
    Richten Sie die eingeklappte Antenne auf, um den Signalempfang zu verbessern.

    Bringen Sie das Babygerät näher an das Elterngerät heran. 

    Das Baby- oder Elterngerät befindet sich möglicherweise zu nah an metallischen Gegenständen.

    Andere elektronische Geräte können das Signal stören. Möglicherweise liegt es an 

    einem niedrigen Akkustand.

4. FAQ
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HINWEIS: 
Für weitere Fragen zum Display, zur Kamera oder zum Ton während der Verwendung können Sie 
die o�zielle Website besuchen, um detaillierte grafische und videobasierte Antworten zu 
erhalten, oder wenden Sie sich an den Kundenservice. Vielen Dank!

Hintergrundgeräusche
    In einer ruhigen Umgebung um das Elterngerät herum verringern Sie die Lautstärke des 

    Elterngeräts auf Stufe 3 oder darunter.

    In einer lauten Umgebung um das Elterngerät herum erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke des 

    Elterngeräts auf das Maximum. 

    Wenn die obigen Tipps nicht helfen, könnte das System abgestürzt sein. Trennen Sie den Akku 

    und den Netzadapter von Ihrem Gerät. Stecken Sie ihn dann wieder ein und schalten 

    Sie Ihr Gerät ein.

Warnhinweise:

Befolgen Sie diese Sicherheitsvorkehrungen, um Feuer, Verletzungen oder Schäden am Produkt 

und Ihrem Baby zu verhindern.

Vermeiden Sie es, die beiden Kameras zu nah beieinander zu platzieren. Bitte halten Sie einen 

Abstand von mindestens 2 Meter oder mehr ein, um Geräusche oder Signalstörungen zu vermeiden.

5. WARNUNG

5.1 STRANGULIERUNGSGEFAHR

Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um Ihre 
Garantie in Anspruch zu nehmen.

Scannen Sie den QR-Code, 
um Ihr Produkt zu registrieren.

www.bonoch.com/warranty www.bonoch.com/contact

support@bonoch.com
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Gewährleistungsbedingungen
Dieses Babyphone wird mit einer einjährigen Garantie (Ersatz oder Rückerstattung) 

und lebenslangem technischen Support geliefert. 

Die Garantiebedingungen gelten nicht für Geräte, die missbräuchlich, unsachgemäß, fahrlässig 

oder nach einem Unfall verwendet wurden.

 Wenn Sie Probleme mit der Garantie oder dem Support haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an den 

Kundenservice des Amazon-Verkäufers, bevor Sie Ihre Bewertung abgeben.

7. Informationen zur Entsorgung
Entsorgen Sie Ihr Gerät (das einen nicht herausnehmbaren, vorinstallierten Akku hat) am Ende 

seiner Lebensdauer immer auf umweltverträgliche Weise und in Übereinstimmung mit den 

örtlichen Abfallbeseitigungsvorschriften. Alle Karton- und Papierverpackungen sollten gemäß 

den Abfallbeseitigungsvorschriften Ihrer Gemeinde recycelt werden.

6. Wartung und Gewährleistung
Wartung
Alle folgenden Wartungsarbeiten sollten nur durchgeführt werden, wenn die Baby- und 

Elterneinheiten vom Stromnetz getrennt und ausgeschaltet sind.

    Reinigung der Oberflflächen der Baby- und Elterneinheit mit einem weichen, fusselfreien Tuch.

    Verwenden Sie niemals Reinigungs- oder Lösungsmittel.

    Wenn die Geräte verschmutzt sind, verwenden Sie ein leicht feuchtes Tuch, um die Oberflflächen 

    abzuwischen. Achten Sie darauf, dass kein Wasser in die Ö nungen dringt.

Vermeiden Sie es, die beiden Kameras zu nah beieinander zu platzieren. Bitte halten Sie einen 

Abstand von mindestens 1 Meter oder mehr ein, um Geräusche oder Signalstörungen zu vermeiden.

5.2 GERÄUSCHE ODER SIGNALSTÖRUNGEN
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1. Aperçu
1.1 Liste de colisage

BBM04/BBM08
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Unité bébé (Caméra) x 1 

Vis de fixation x 2

Unité parentale x 1 Câble USB C x 2

Chargeur USB x 2 Objectif grand-angle x 1 

Manuel d'utilisation x 1 

7800mAh Extra-Long 
Battery Life

U S E R  M A N UA L

Carte de Positionnement x 1 Guide de démarrage 
rapide x 1 

1080P Baby Monitor
Quick Start Guide

Please refer the User Manual for a
full explanation of features and 

instructions of this product.

Unité bébé (Caméra) x 2

Vis de fixation x 4

Unité parentale x 1 Câble USB C x 3

Chargeur USBx 3 Objectif grand-angle x 2

Manuel d'utilisation x 1 

7800mAh Extra-Long 
Battery Life

U S E R  M A N UA L

Carte de Positionnement x 2 Guide de démarrage 
rapide x 1 

1080P Baby Monitor
Quick Start Guide

Please refer the User Manual for a
full explanation of features and 

instructions of this product.

BBM06



17

18

19

20

Écran

Bouton d'alimentation

Volume

Indicateur de niveau sonore

Témoin d'état

Témoin d'alimentation

Menu/Retour/Appareil photo/

Enregistrement vidéo

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

Zoom

Touche fléchée vers le haut

Touche fléchée vers la gauche

Bouton OK

Touche fléchée vers la droite

Touche fléchée vers le bas

Lecture de musique

15

16

17

18

19

20

Interphone

Microphone

Antenne

Haut-parleur

Port de charge USB-C

Trou de réinitialisation

1.2 Unité parentale
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1.3 Unité bébé

01.

02.

03.

Capteur de lumière

Caméra standard

Microphone

04.

05.

06.

Bouton de couplage

Emplacement pour carte TF

Trou de réinitialisation

07.

08.

09.

10.

Port de charge USB-C

Antenne

Capteur de température

Interrupteur d'alimentation

01 03

02

2. Installation et utilisation
2.1 Configuration

Étape 1

Connectez l'adaptateur secteur à la caméra. Branchez l'adaptateur 

secteur dans une prise de courant (voir l'illustration). Mettez le bouton 

marche/arrêt de la caméra sur la position ON.
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Étape 4
Réglez l'unité parentale pour vous préparer à la connexion.

4
1 2 3

Long Press OK button to unbid

Étape 3
La caméra par défaut d'usine et l'unité parentale sont appariées. Si aucun 

appariement n'est e�ectué ou si vous devez ajouter une nouvelle caméra, 

veuillez suivre les étapes ci-dessous pour l'ajouter.

Étape 2

Appuyez           sur pendant 2 secondes pour allumer 

l'unité parentale.

2.2 Placement de la caméra (sur le mur)

Placez la caméra dans l'angle de pré-installation, puis, en regardant 

depuis le moniteur d'a�chage, vérifiez si l'angle est correct. À l'aide de 

la carte de positionnement fournie, percez deux trous horizontalement 

espacés de la même manière que les trous d'installation situés en

 bas de la caméra.

Étape 1
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Alignez la caméra avec la vis saillante, appuyez dessus et 

maintenez-la enfoncée.

Étape 3

2.3 Remplacement de l'objectif de la caméra

Faites tourner l'anneau décoratif de 

l'objectif d'origine pour le retirer 

(veuillez conserver l'anneau décoratif

retiré correctement, car il devra être 

réinstallé ultérieurement lorsque vous

 utiliserez l'objectif standard).

Sortez l'objectif grand angle 

supplémentaire, alignez-le et 

vissez-le. Faites attention à ce 

qu'il soit correctement installé.

Remarque : 

Après l'installation, retirez le 

couvercle de protection de 

l'objectif pour une utilisation 

normale.

Insérez les chevilles correspondantes dans les trous. Vissez-les à l'aide 

d'un tournevis en laissant 1 cm de vis à l'extérieur du trou.

Étape 2
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Bouton OK

Appui court pour confirmer

Bouton de Musique
Appui court pour jouer une musique apaisante
Appui court à nouveau pour arrêter la musique

Bouton de Parole

Indicateur Lumineux de Volume

Appuyez et maintenez pour parler à votre bébé

Indicateur Lumineux de Statut

Reflette l'état de fonctionnement actuel

Indicateur Lumineux de Charge Lumière bleue : État de charge

Lumière verte constante : Fonctionnement normal
Lumière verte clignotante : Pas de connexion de caméra ou 
déconnexion de caméra

Reflette le niveau sonore de l'Unité Caméra
Vert : Volume faible, pas de perturbation du repos de l'enfant
Orange : Volume modéré, attention requise
Rouge : Volume élevé, peut perturber le repos de l'enfant

Appui long pour entrer en mode de rotation
* Note: La fonction de rotation nécessite une connexion avec 2 
caméras ou plus
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3.1 Instructions pour le clavier et les voyants lumineux

Bouton ou Indicateur Lumineux Description

Bouton d'Alimentation

Boutons de Volume Haut/Bas

Appui long pour allumer/ éteindre l'appareil
Appui court pour réveiller l'appareil / le mettre en veille
Contrôlez le niveau de volume sur l'unité parentale

Bouton de Zoom Contrôlez l'a�chage de l'écran pour zoomer ou dézoomer
Boutons de Direction Contrôlez la direction de la caméra

Bouton de Menu

Appui court pour ouvrir l'option de menu ou revenir en arrière

Double appui pour démarrer la capture rapide de photo ;
Appui long pour entrer en mode d'enregistrement vidéo rapide

* Note: Les fonctions de photo et vidéo nécessitent une carte de 
stockage insérée dans la caméra

3. Guide d'utilisation



Options d'alarme 

de température

Set temperature limits

Set temperature unit

Temp alarm switch

Options de musique

Select lullaby 

Switch loop playback mode

Adjust music volume

3.2  Aperçu des options de menu

Icône du menu Description Options

Options de la caméra

Options d'alarme 

d'alimentation

Add, Delete  

Alarm countdown setting

Alarm time setting (o�/2hrs/3hrs/4hrs/5hrs)

Options d'alarme 

d'événement

Crying detect switch and sensitivity 
adjustment (High/Low/O�)

Motion detect switch and sensitivity 
adjustment (Low/Medium/High/O�)

Adjustment of alarm volume
*Not controlled by volume up and down 
keys in daily use

*Long Press OK button to unbind
*Connect up to 4 cameras
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Options d'enregistrement Voir les enregistrements et les photos

Options de configuration

Définir la langue

Définir la date et l'heure

A�cher les informations, réinitialiser et redémarrer 
l'appareil enfant

A�cher les informations, mettre à niveau et réinitialiser l
'appareil parent

Options d'a�chage

Réglage anti-scintillement (Désactivé/50Hz/60Hz)

Ajustement de la luminosité de l'a�chage

Activation du mode veille et ajustement de la durée 
(1min/3min/5min/Désactivé)

3.3  Aperçu des indications de statut

Status Icon Shown Description

Numéro de la caméra a�chée 

actuellement

Invite à entrer en mode de numérisation

Numéro de lecture de la berceuse

3
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3.4 Changer de caméra
Changer de caméra manuellement
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En mode vision nocturne

Fonction de détection de mouvement activée, 

icône ROUGE indique une alarme déclenchée

Fonction de détection des pleurs activée, icône 

ROUGE indique une alarme déclenchée

Fonction d'alarme d'alimentation activée, icône 

ROUGE indique une alarme déclenchée

Force du signal

Niveau de batterie actuel

Indique que le son de l'unité parent est activé

Indique que le son de l'unité parent est désactivé



REMARQUE: 
Pour des actions rapides supplémentaires et des guides vidéo, 
veuillez consulter le site web.

Pour désactiver le mode de numérisation de plusieurs caméras, 

appuyez sur le bouton "OK" pendant 3 secondes, 

le logo de boucle de la caméra en haut de l

'écran disparaîtra.

Désactiver le mode de numérisation de plusieurs caméras

2
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Lorsque deux caméras ou plus sont connectées, appuyez sur le 

bouton "OK" pour entrer en mode d'écran partagé. Vous pouvez 

maintenant utiliser les touches fléchées pour sélectionner l'écran 

que vous souhaitez agrandir, puis appuyez à nouveau sur le 

bouton "OK" pour passer au nouvel écran de la caméra. 

Activer le mode de numérisation de plusieurs caméras
Lorsque deux caméras ou plus sont connectées, lorsque l'écran 

a�che une seule caméra à la fois, appuyez sur le bouton "OK" 

pendant 3 secondes, "Mode de numérisation activé" s'a�che 

en bas à gauche de l'écran et le logo de boucle de la caméra 

apparaît en haut de l'écran. Le babyphone passera 

automatiquement en boucle la vidéo en temps réel provenant 

de jusqu'à 4 caméras en mode d'a�chage unique toutes 

les 15 secondes.



Impossible d'entendre les sons du bébé sur l'unité Parent
Vérifiez si le voyant d'indication du volume fonctionne correctement. 

Si le voyant ne s'a�che pas, cela peut être dû au fait que le côté de l'enfant émet un son plus faible. 

Si le voyant d'indication du volume est correct, mais qu'il n'y a toujours pas de son même lorsque le 

volume du côté Parent est réglé au maximum, veuillez contacter le service client pour obtenir 

une assistance technique.

Image figée sur l'unité Parent
    Redémarrez l'unité Bébé (débranchez l'adaptateur secteur de la prise murale, 

    attendez environ 5 secondes, puis rebranchez-le).

    Veuillez vérifier si le volume de l'unité Parent est trop bas.

    Augmentez le volume en utilisant le bouton de réglage du volume.

Un son aigu et perçant est entendu depuis les unités 
(rétroaction, statique)
    L'unité Bébé et l'unité Parent peuvent être trop proches l'une de l'autre. Éloignez-les davantage.

    Le volume de l'unité Parent peut être réglé trop haut.

Interférences ou mauvaise connexion
    Ouvrir l'antenne repliée à la verticale améliore la réception du signal. 

    Rapprochez l'unité Bébé de l'unité Parent.

    Les Bébé ou Parent peuvent être trop proches d'objets métalliques. 

    D'autres appareils électroniques peuvent perturber le signal.

    Peut-être que la batterie est faible.

4. FAQ
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NOTE: 
Pour plus de questions sur l'écran d'a�chage, la caméra ou le son pendant l'utilisation, vous 
pouvez visiter le site o�ciel pour obtenir des réponses détaillées en graphiques et vidéos, 
ou consulter le service client. Merci !

Bruit de fond
    Dans un environnement calme autour de l'unité Parent, diminuez le volume de l'unité Parent 

    jusqu'au niveau 3 ou moins.

    Dans un environnement bruyant autour de l'unité Parent, augmentez le volume de votre 

    unité Parent au niveau maximal.

    Si les conseils ci-dessus n'aident pas, le système peut planter. Veuillez débrancher la batterie et 

    l'adaptateur secteur de votre unité. Ensuite, rebranchez-le et allumez votre unité.

Avertissements:

Suivez ces précautions de sécurité pour prévenir les incendies, les blessures ou les dommages au 

produit et à votre bébé l'utilisation.

Évitez de placer les deux caméras trop près l'une de l'autre. Veuillez maintenir une distance d'au 

moins 2 mètre ou plus pour éviter les bruits ou les interférences de signal.

5. AVERTISSEMENT

5.1 RISQUE D'ÉTRANGLEMENT

Scannez le code QR pour faire 
valoir votre garantie.

Scannez le code QR pour 
enregistrer votre produit.

www.bonoch.com/warranty www.bonoch.com/contact

support@bonoch.com
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Conditions de garantie
Ce babyphone est livré avec une garantie d'un an (remplacement ou remboursement) et une 

assistance technique à vie. Les conditions 

de garantie ne s'appliquent pas aux produits ayant fait l'objet d'un abus, d'une mauvaise 

utilisation, d'une négligence ou d'un accident.

 

6. Maintenance et garantie
Maintenance
    Toutes les procédures d'entretien suivantes doivent être e�ectuées lorsque les unités bébé et 

    parent sont débranchées.

    Nettoyez les surfaces des unités bébé et parent avec un chi�on doux et non pelucheux.

    N'utilisez jamais de produits de nettoyage ou de solvants.

    Si les appareils sont sales, utilisez un chi�on légèrement humide pour essuyer les surfaces. 

    Veillez à ce que l'eau ne pénètre pas dans les ouvertures.

vitez de placer les deux caméras trop près l'une de l'autre. Veuillez maintenir une distance d'au 

moins 1 mètre ou plus pour éviter les bruits ou les interférences du signal.

5.2 BRUIT OU INTERFÉRENCE DU SIGNAL

Si vous avez des problèmes de garantie ou d'assistance, veuillez contacter le service clientèle 

du vendeur Amazon avant de laisser votre avis.
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7. Informations sur l'élimination des produits
Mettez toujours au rebut votre produit (avec une batterie préinstallée inamovible) à la fin de sa 

durée de vie en respectant l'environnement 

et en vous conformant aux exigences locales en matière d'élimination des déchets. 

Tous les matériaux d'emballage en carton et en papier 

doivent être recyclés conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de déchets.
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